

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

920 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 82 OF 2026

Lata Dagdu Gaikwad

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Another

...

Mr. Gitte Mukund D., Advocate for Appellant

Mr. V. M. Chate, APP for the State

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 96 OF 2026

Pallavi Sachin Kanse

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Another

...

Mr. Shinde Namdev Shatrughan, Advocate for Appellant

Mr. V. M. Chate, APP for Respondent State

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.

Dated : 11th February, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Heard.

2. In both these appeals, the appellants/accused take exception to the orders dated 28.01.2026 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Latur in Criminal Bail Application No. 39 of 2026 and 32 of 2026 respectively, thereby declined to release the appellants/accused on bail in connection with Crime No. 4/2024, registered on 05.01.2026 with MIDC Police Station, Latur for the offences punishable under sections 108, 115(2), 3(5) of the Bhartiya Nyaya Sanhita and under sections 3(2)(va), 3(1)(r) of Schedule Castes and

Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 25.02.2026.

Learned APP waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 State.

4. Investigating Officer to serve Respondent no.2 and submit report.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

JPChavan